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Manufacturing of Fertilizers

4319. SHRI D.S. RATHOD:

 Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has any proposal to increase the production of fertilizers by Government agencies; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT & HIGHWAYS,

SHIPPING AND CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS


(SHRI MANSUKH L. MANDAVIYA)


(a) & (b): Yes, Madam. To increase the production of fertilizers by Government agencies, Government has decided to revive closed units namely Gorakhpur, Sindri,

Talcher and Ramagundam units of Fertilizer Corporation of India Limited (FCIL) and

Barauni unit of Hindustan Fertilizer Corporation Limited (HFCL) through ‘Nomination

Route’ by nominating Central Public Sector Undertakings (CPSU). Each of these units are being revived by installing new Urea Plant having production capacity of 1.27 Million

Metric Tone Urea per annum.

 In addition to above, Government has also decided to install a new Urea plant of

8.646 Lakh Metric Ton (LMT) per annum in the existing premises of Brahmaputra Valley

Fertilizer Corporation Limited (BVFCL, which will subsequently replace the existing urea plants Namrup II (capacity 2.20 LMT) and Namrup III (capacity 2.70 LMT per annum).


*****


	(SHRI MANSUKH L. MANDAVIYA)

